

28.01.2026
Item No.6
Ali
ct. no.9

**WPA 29859 of 2025
With
IA No.:CAN 1 of 2026**

**Abir Chakravorty
Vs.
Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Sabyasachi Chatterjee,
Mr. Badrul Karim,
Mr. Rishabh Ahmed Khan,
Ms. Monalisha Sinha

..... for the petitioner.

Ms. Reshmi Bothra

....for the Union of India.

Mr. Arka Kumar Nag,
Mr. Souvik Naiya

.....for the respondent Nos. 2-6 (IIT Kharagpur).

In Re.:CAN 1 of 2026

1. Learned advocates for all the parties are present.
2. Heard learned counsel appearing for the applicant respondent No. 2/Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur.
3. This application is made for recalling and/or modifying order dated December 31, 2025 passed in WPA No. 29859 of 2025.
4. Learned advocates in course of submission rely upon different documents and stated that those were not placed while obtaining the interim order on December 31, 2025, and it amounts to suppression of material facts.

5. Thus, considering the submission and the grounds taken in the application for recalling this Court is of the view that this application cannot be decided without calling for affidavits.
6. Thus, the writ petitioner is granted opportunity to file affidavit- in-opposition within three weeks. Reply, if any, within one week thereafter.
7. Let this matter appear on 25th February, 2025.
8. As the interim order granted earlier will expire in the meantime the said order is extended for a period of five weeks or until further order whichever is earlier.

(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J.)